FURM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-09)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 3/3 1/2009)
P08A/REV06

06/30/2011



103628131

Docket No.: MCR-017

EET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: P	lease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): MCR Oil Tools Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
	Name: Robertson Intellectual Properties, LLC		
	Address: 1720 Oak Village Blvd, Suite 210		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):			
Execution Date(s): June 8, 2011			
⊠ Assignment	City: Arlington		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	State/Prov.: Texas		
☐ Joint Research Agreement	Country: US ZIP: 76017-7952		
Government Interest Assignment	-		
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License☐ Other			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application or patent numbers(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No. (s) 12/055,434	B. Patent No.(s)		
12,000,107			
•			
Additional numbers attac	ched?		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Terry L. McCutcheon	,		
Registration No.: 68,122	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Address: The Matthews Firm (Customer No. 021897)			
2000 Bering Drive, Suite 700	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed		
City: Houston	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)		
State/Prov.: Texas	8. Payment Information		
Country: US ZIP: 77057	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: 713-355-4200	Expiration Date (06/30/2011 KNGUYENI 00000023 12055434		
Fax Number: 713-355-9689	b. Deposit Account Number		
Email Address:	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:			
or organization -	June 29, 2011		
Signature	Date		
Terry L. McCutcheon	Takalbas af a a a a fast dia a a a a		
	Total number of pages including cover		

	Assignment of Rights, Title and	Interest in Invention	Docket No.		
	(Multiple inventors; si		MCR-017		
This is an A	ssignment of the following rights, title	and interest: (check all that apply):			
\boxtimes	☑ United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention				
×	S Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention				
\boxtimes	United States Patent Application Ser	rial No. 12/055,434			
	Date of Execution:	Date of Filing: 03-26-2008			
	United States Provisional Patent App	plication Serial No.			
	☐ United States Patent No(s).				
☐ International (PCT) Patent Application Serial No.					
	Other (specify)				
Title of the I	Invention				
Severing of	of Downhole Tubing with Associated Ca	able			
	Marin de la companya				
Inventors (as	ssignors)				
	Name	Address			
MCR Oil To	ools Corporation	PO Box 684, Burleson, Texas 76097, US			
Assignee					
Assignee	Name	Address			
Dehorteen					
Robertson	Intellectual Properties, LLC	1720 Oak Village Blvd, Suite 210 Arlington, Texas 76017-7952			
		US	,		

[Page 1 of 3]

AS03A/REV02

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. MCR-017

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date	
MCR Oil Tools Corporation	Signature/Date Since 8, 2011	
· ·		
	- Individual Control of the Control	

[Page 2 of 3]

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. MCR-017

(Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.) Executed this 8th day of Jule , in the year 20// at 73/5 Business fl. Aslington TX 7600/ State of TEXMS	
Executed this 8th day of Jule, in the year 2011 at 7315 Business 11. Aspling for Tx 76001 State of TEXAS Executed this 8th day of Jule, in the year 2011 (Signature of Inventor)	
Aslington TX 76001 State of TEXAS (Signature of Inventor)	broad (a.) colongraphy
Aslington TX 76001	ļ
State of TEXAS	
	construction and a second
County of TARRANT	
Before me personally appeared MCR Oil Tools Corporation	
who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authori	ized to
execute the same this 8th day of June, in the year 20/1	
JOHN CORTINES Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires Aurona	
Executed this day of the year / (Notary Public)	
at	
(Signature of Inventor) State of	
County of	
Before me personally appeared	
who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized execute the same this day of , in the year	ized to
' .	
(Notary Public)	
Executed this day of , in the year	
at	
(Signature of Inventor)	
State of	
County of	
D. C	
Before me personally appeared who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authori	ized to
execute the same this day of , in the year	yeu w
,	
	1
(Notary Public)	

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY "EXPRESS MAIL" (37 CFR 1.10) Applicant(s): Robertson			Docket No. MCR-017	
Application No. 12/055,434	Filing Date 03-26-2008	Examiner Harcourt, Brad	Customer No. 021897	Group Art Unit
nvention: Severing of	Downhole Tubing wtih Ass	ociated Cable		
I hereby certify that th	e following correspondence	ce:		
Recordation form co	over sheet and assignment			
	(Ider	ntify type of correspondence)		
is heing deposited wit	h the United States Posta	I Service "Express Mail Post Office	to Addressee" s	ervice under 37
- '		ssioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450		
Of IC 1. TO III all eliver	ope addressed to. Commis	SSIONEL TOF FATERIS, F.O. BOX 1450	, Alexandria, VA	22313-1430 011
Transaction of the Control of the Co	June 29, 2011			
	(Date)			
		Jennifer Fyped or Printed Name of Person (Signature of Person Mail FO 051.73	on/Mailing Correspond iling Correspondence)	dence)
		(Typed or Printed Name of Pers	on/Mailing Correspond iling Correspondence) 37 205 US	lence)

P06A/REV04 PATENT **REEL: 026604 FRAME: 0022**